Other operating income [10] 1,110 1,245

Other operating expenses [11] -1,024 -1,243

Loss before interest and taxes -4,631 -2,730

Financial income [13] 1,005 826

Financial expenses [13] -1,107 -258

Loss before taxes -4,733 -2,162

Income taxes [14] -381 -191

Net loss -5,114 -2,353

attributable to shareholders of the parent company -5,273 -2,642

attributable to non-controlling interests 159 289

Basic earnings per share on net income for the year
attributable to shareholders of the parent company [15] -0.25 -0.13

Diluted earnings per share on net income for the year
attributable to shareholders of the parent company [15] -0.25 -0.13

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (basic) [15] 21,240,708 21,074,511

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (diluted) [15] 21,240,708 21,074,511

Performance >> Going Forward09 >> Annual Consolidated Financial Statements

7170

Disclosures on total income and expense
recognized directly in equity

The total income and expense recognized directly in equity and
the corresponding income taxes are as follows:

Q1-Q4 2012 before
income taxes income taxes

after
income taxes

Currency translation differences (incl. non-controlling interests) -15 0 -15

Revaluation of available-for-sale securities 1,332 -56 1,276

Revaluation of available-for-sale investments -105 -30 -135

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 1,212 -86 1,126

Q1-Q4 2011 before
income taxes income taxes

after
income taxes

Currency translation differences (incl. non-controlling interests) 3 0 3

Revaluation of available-for-sale securities -1,365 0 -1,365

Revaluation of available-for-sale investments 1,442 0 1,442

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 80 0 80

2012

EUR 000s

2011

EUR 000s

Net loss -5,114 -2,353

Currency translation differences -15 3

Revaluation of available-for-sale securities 1,332 -1,365

Revaluation of available-for-sale investments -105 1,442

Income tax recognized directly in equity -86 0

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity, net of tax 1,126 80

Total income and expense recognized in equity -3,988 -2,273

attributable to non-controlling interests 159 289

attributable to shareholders of the parent company -4,147 -2,562

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (IFRS)